"Under Ind AS 109, at initial recognition of a financial asset, an entity may make an irrevocable election to present
subsequent changes in fair value of an investment in an equity instrument in other comprehensive income. Ind AS
101 allows such designation of previously recognized financial assets, as 'fair value through other comprehensive
income' on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

“Accordingly, the Company has designated its investments in certain equity instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS."

c) Since there is no change in the functional currency the company has elected to continue with carrying value for all
its investment property as recognised in its Indian GAAP Financials , as deemed cost at the transition date.

63

JULLUNDUR MOTOR AGENCY (DELHI) LIMITED

4.2 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
 (Amount in Lakhs)

 Particulars Opening Balance Sheet as at Balance Sheet as at
April 1,2016 March 31,2017

Notes IGAAP  Effect of transition  IND-AS  IGAAP  Effect of transition IND-AS
 to IND-AS  to IND-AS

 Assets
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  4.6 (c)  927.79  (16.20)  911.59  884.69  (18.39)  866.29
 Investment Property  144.94  -  144.94  142.61  -  142.61
 Other intangible assets  108.27  -  108.27  100.04  -  100.04
 Intangible assets under development  -  -  -  16.59  -  16.59
 Financial assets

 i. Investments  4.6 (a)  372.95  19.21  392.15  272.96  37.84  310.80
 ii. Other financial assets  4.6 (d)  1,034.36  18.41  1,052.77  2,326.42  81.09  2,407.51

 Other non-current assets  4.6 (c)  222.68  15.63  238.31  211.47  17.81  229.28
 Total non-current assets  2,810.99  37.05  2,848.02  3,954.77  118.35  4,073.11
 Current assets
 Inventories  5,439.63  -  5,439.63  5,045.67  -  5,045.67
 Financial assets

(i) Investments  4.6 (a)  -  -  -  1,094.14  (2.24)  1,091.90
(ii) Trade receivables  4,975.54  -  4,975.54  5,390.21  -  5,390.21
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,457.55  -  1,457.55  1,251.21  -  1,251.21
(iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above  4.6 (d)  2,022.35  (18.41)  2,003.94  729.96  (81.09)  648.87
(v) Other financial assets  760.75  -  760.75  1,164.76  -  1,164.76

 Current tax assets (Net)  70.80  -  70.80  41.96  -  41.96
 Other current assets  4.6 (c)  165.99  0.58  166.57  156.29  0.58  156.87
 Total current assets  14,892.61  (17.83)  14,874.78  14,874.19  (82.75)  14,791.45
 Total Assets  17,703.60  19.21  17,722.80  18,828.96  35.60  18,864.56

 Equity and liabilities
 Equity
 Equity share capital  596.36  -  596.36  596.36  -  596.36
 Other equity  4.40  11,041.44  19.21  11,060.64  12,056.54  36.37  12,092.91
 Total equity  11,637.80  19.21  11,657.00  12,652.90  36.37  12,689.27
 Liabilties
 Non-current liabilities
 Provisions  91.36  -  91.36  101.18  -  101.18
 Deferred tax liabilities  4.4 (b)  14.51  -  14.51  14.78  (0.77)  14.01
 Total non-current liabilities  105.87  -  105.87  115.96  (0.77)  115.19
 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities

i. Trade payables  5,052.20  -  5,052.20  5,168.14  -  5,168.14
   ii. Other financial liabilities  487.69  -  487.69  479.41  -  479.41
 Provisions  3.89  -  3.89  4.69  -  4.69
 Other current liabilities  416.15  -  416.15  407.86  -  407.86
 Total current liabilities  5,959.93  -  5,959.93  6,060.10  -  6,060.10
 Total liabilities  6,065.80  -  6,065.80  6,176.06  (0.77)  6,175.29
 Total equity and liabilities  17,703.60  19.21  17,722.80  18,828.96  35.60  18,864.56

Note.4 First time adoption of Ind AS

64

JULLUNDUR MOTOR AGENCY (DELHI) LIMITED

 4.3 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
 (Amount in Lakhs)

   Year ended as at March 31,2017

   Particulars  Notes  IGAAP  Effect of  IND-AS
transition to

IND-AS
 I  Revenue from Operations  37,957.71  -  37,957.71
 II  Other Income  372.50  -  372.50
 III  Total Revenue (I + II)  38,330.21  -  38,330.21
 IV  Expenses :

 Cost of Material Consumed  -  -  -
 Purchase of Stock in Trade  33,469.93  -  33,469.93
 Changes in inventories of Stock in Trade  262.85  -  262.85
 Employee benefit expense  4.6 (b)  1,615.76  (9.91)  1,605.85
 Finance Cost  -  0.91  0.91
 Depreciation and amortization expense  4.6 (c)  104.71  (0.58)  104.13
 Other expenses  4.6 (a & c)  874.49  2.82  877.31

 V  Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  36,327.74  (6.76)  36,320.98
 VI  Exceptional items  -  -
 IX  Profit before tax (VII-VIII)  2,002.47  6.76  2,009.23
 X  Tax expense

 Current tax  (700.00)  0.91  (699.09)
 Deferred tax  4.5 (c)  (0.27)  (2.66)  (2.93)

 XI  Profit(Loss) for the year from continuing operations (IX-X)  1,302.19  5.02  1,307.21
 XII  Profit/(Loss) from discontinue operations  -  -  -
 XIII  Tax expense of discounting operations  -  -  -
 XIV  Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII-XIII)  -  -  -
 XV  Profit/ (Loss) for the year (XI+XIV)  1,302.19  5.02  1,307.21
 XVI  Other comprehensive income

 A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations  4.6 (b)  -  (9.90)  (9.90)
 Income tax relating to these items  4.5 (g)  -  3.43  3.43
 Change in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments  4.6 (a)  -  18.63  18.63
 Income tax relating to these items  4.5 (e)  -  -  -
 B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -  -
 Total Other comprehensive income for the period,
 net of tax  -  12.16  12.16

 XVII  Total comprehensive income for the period  1,302.19  17.18  1,319.37
 XVIII Earnings per equity share  (Basic & diluted)  21.84  21.92

[…]

unconsolidated subsidiaries. The use of this exemption requires the group to adjust the carrying amounts of the
previously unconsolidated subsidiary’s assets and liabilities to the amounts that Ind AS would require in the
subsidiary’s balance sheet. The deemed cost of goodwill equals the difference at the date of transition to Ind AS
between the parent’s interest in those adjusted carrying amounts, and the cost in the parent’s separate financial
statements of its investment in the subsidiary. The cost of a subsidiary in the parent’s separate financial statements
is the Indian GAAP carrying amount at the transition date.

d) Since there is no change in the functional currency, the group has elected to continue with the varying value for all
of its investment property as recognised in its Indian GAAP financial as deemed cost at the transition date.

104

JULLUNDUR MOTOR AGENCY (DELHI) LIMITED

4.2 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS   (Amount in Lakhs)
Particulars Opening Balance Sheet as at Balance Sheet as at

April 1,2016 March 31,2017
Notes IGAAP  Effect of  IND-AS  IGAAP  Effect of IND-AS

transition transition
to IND-AS to IND-AS

 Assets
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  4.6 (c), (f), (g)  983.71  (70.95)  912.75  936.57  (69.46)  867.11
 Investment Property  144.94  -  144.94  142.61  -  142.61
 Intangible assets  4.6 (f)  113.21  (3.75)  109.46  103.37  (2.15)  101.22
 Intangible assets under development  4.6 (f)  -  -  -  20.76  (4.17)  16.59
 Financial assets

i. Investments  4.6 (a), (f), (g)  419.11  906.09  1,325.20  331.98  972.60  1,304.58
ii. Other financial assets  4.6 (d), (f), (g)  85.23  1,037.44  1,122.67  113.78  2,361.86  2,475.64

 Other non-current assets  4.6 (c), (f)  223.28  15.03  238.31  208.27  21.01  229.28
 Deferred tax assets (Net)  4.6 (g)  -  1.93  1.93  -  1.22  1.22
 Total non-current assets  1,969.48  1,885.79  3,855.26  1,857.34  3,280.90  5,138.25
 Current assets
  Inventories  4.6 (f), (g)  5,956.73  (385.65)  5,571.08  5,577.94  (412.61)  5,165.33
 Financial assets
 (i) Investments  4.6 (a), (f)  -  -  -  1,194.05  (102.15)  1,091.90
 (ii) Trade receivables  4.6 (f), (g)  5,511.69  (435.84)  5,075.85  5,990.15  (492.22)  5,497.93
 (iii) Cash and Bank balances  4.6 (d), (f), (g)  2,565.47  (1,072.95)  1,492.52  1,767.86  (494.59)  1,273.27
 (iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above  4.6 (d), (f), (g)  2,712.41  (676.80)  2,035.61  3,534.28  (2,864.47)  669.81
 (v) Other financial assets  4.6 (f), (g)  226.75  566.92  793.67  275.52  911.59  1,187.11
 Current tax assets (Net)  4.6 (g)  70.80  -  70.81  41.05  1.31  42.36
 Other current assets  4.6 (c), (f), (g)  171.62  (4.32)  167.30  159.38  (1.89)  157.49
 Total current assets  17,215.47  (2,008.64)  15,206.84  18,540.23  (3,455.03)  15,085.20
 Total Assets  19,184.95  (122.85)  19,062.10  20,397.57  (174.13)  20,223.45
 Equity and liabilities
 Equity
 Equity share capital  596.36  (4.12)  592.24  596.36  (4.12)  592.24
 Other equity  4.40  12,039.57  51.20  12,090.77  13,151.34  34.38  13,185.72
 Equity attributable to owners  12,635.93  47.08  12,683.01  13,747.70  30.26  13,777.96
 Non-Controlling Interests  4.40  -  102.62  102.62  -  107.14  107.14
 Total equity  12,635.93  149.70  12,785.63  13,747.70  137.40  13,885.10
 Liabilties
 Non-current liabilities
 Provisions  4.6 (f), (g)  105.48  (11.28)  94.20  116.32  (11.43)  104.89
 Deferred tax liabilities  4.6 (e), (f)  15.33  (0.82)  14.51  14.52  (0.51)  14.01
 Total non-current liabilities  120.81  (12.10)  108.71  130.84  (11.94)  118.90
 Current liabilities
 Financial liabilities

i. Trade payables  4.6 (f), (g)  5,447.58  (205.85)  5,241.73  5,573.75  (263.46)  5,310.29
ii. Other financial liabilities  4.6 (f), (g)  487.70  9.80  497.50  478.51  11.64  490.15

 Provisions  4.6 (f), (g)  456.45  (34.84)  421.61  4.69  0.68  5.37
 Current Tax Assets (Net)  4.6 (f), (g)  29.89  (23.76)  6.12  11.18  (10.83)  0.35
 Other current liabilities  4.6 (f), (g)  6.59  (5.80)  0.80  450.90  (37.61)  413.29
 Total current liabilities  6,428.21  (260.45)  6,167.76  6,519.03  (299.58)  6,219.45
 Total liabilities  6,549.02  (272.55)  6,276.47  6,649.87  (311.52)  6,338.35
 Total equity and liabilities  19,184.95  (122.85)  19,062.10  20,397.57  (174.13)  20,223.45

Note.4 First time adoption of Ind AS

105

JULLUNDUR MOTOR AGENCY (DELHI) LIMITED

4.3 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS (Amount in Lakhs)
   Year ended as at March 31,2017

   Particulars  Notes  IGAAP  Effect of  IND-AS
transition to

IND-AS
  I  Revenue from Operations  41,232.16  (2,490.31)  38,741.85
 II  Other Income  386.13  (33.04)  353.09
 III  Total Revenue (I + II)  41,618.29  (2,523.35)  39,094.94
 IV  Expenses :

 Cost of Material Consumed  -  -  -
 Purchase of Stock in Trade  36,406.54  (2,219.75)  34,186.79
 Changes in inventories of Stock in Trade  247.68  26.96  274.64
 Employee benefit expense  1,747.86  (121.49)  1,626.37
 Finance Cost  2.09  (1.11)  0.98
 Depreciation and amortization expense  111.93  (7.44)  104.49
 Other expense  964.29  (77.77)  886.52
 Corporate Social Responsibility expenditure  -
 Total Expenses  39,480.39  (2,400.60)  37,079.79

 V  Profit before share of profit of Joint Venture and tax III-IV  2,137.90  (122.75)  2,015.15
 VI  Share of profit of associates /joint venture for using equity method  12.87  74.01  86.88
 VII  Profit before tax (V + VI)  2,150.77  (48.74)  2,102.03
 VIII  Tax expense

 (1) Current tax  746.52  (30.22)  716.30
 (2) Deferred tax  (0.80)  4.44  3.64
 (3) Tax paid for earlier years  6.19  (5.91)  0.28
 Total Tax expense  751.91  (31.69)  720.22

 IX  Profit for the year (VII-VIII)  1,398.86  (17.05)  1,381.81
 X  Other comprehensive income

 A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations  -  (9.90)  (9.90)
 Income tax relating to these items  -  3.43  3.43
 Change in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments  -  20.63  20.63
 Income tax relating to these items  -  -  -
 Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint
 ventures accounted for using the equity method  -  (2.30)  (2.30)
 Income tax relating to these items  -  0.71  0.71
 B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
 Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint
 ventures accounted for using the equity method  -  -  -
 Income tax relating to these items  -  -  -
 Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax  -  12.57  12.57

 XI  Total Comprehensive income  1,398.86  (4.48)  1,394.38
 Profit attriable to
 Owners  1,398.86  (29.96)  1,368.90
 Non controling interest  -  12.91  12.91

 1,398.86  (17.05)  1,381.81
 Other comprehensive income attributable to:
 Owners  -  11.70  11.70
 Non-Controlling Interest  -  0.87  0.87
 Total comprehensive income for the period  -  12.57  12.57
 Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Owners  1,398.86  (18.26)  1,380.60
 Non-Controlling Interest  -  13.78  13.78

 1,398.86  (4.48)  1,394.38
 XII  Earnings per equity share (Basic & diluted)  23.46  23.11

106

JULLUNDUR MOTOR AGENCY (DELHI) LIMITED

4.4 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016  (Amount in Lakhs)
Notes  March 31, 2017  April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP 13,747.70  12,635.93
Adjustments
Opening retained earning adjustments 149.70
Fair Valuation Adjustment
Fair valuation of investments 17.32  14.79
Tax impact of above adjustments 0.77  -
Dividend Adjustments
Joint Venture share of proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax adjusted -  26.00
Joint Venture share of dividend paid adjusted (26.00)  -